

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).2738/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 16/12/2011 in CRLOP No.10381/2011, of  
The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

PARI THIRUNVUKKARASU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAYALAKSHMI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, permission to file rejoinder affidavit and  
permission to appear and argue in person and office report )  
( for final disposal )

Date: 25/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-In-Person.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Malini Poduval, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

We are not inclined to entertain the Special Leave Petition, which is directed against the order transferring the case in question from the Court in Kancheepuram to Poonamallee. The said transfer was effected at the instance of the wife, who is the respondent in this Special Leave Petition.

We see no reason to interfere with the order and the Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, since the matter, which is pending before the trial court, needs to be disposed of early, let the case be disposed of by the Transferee Court, as expeditiously as possible, but preferably within three months from the date of receipt of the records from the Court at Kancheepuram.

The Order passed by this Court on 7th May, 2012, staying the impugned order of the High Court, is vacated.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)  
|Court Master|(Juginder Kaur)  
|Assistant Registrar

